

No. 15-543

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MATT SISSEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3
I. The Design of Government in the
 Constitution Includes Structural
 Limitations on the Exercise of Power
 in Order to Protect Individual Liberty
 and Self-Government.....3
II. The Origination Clause Is a Critical
 Component of Structural Limitation on
 Congress’s Power.6
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	1
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Accounting Board Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 499 (2010).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	1
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	1

Other Authorities

<i>Albany Federal Committee: An Impartial Address</i> , April 20, 1788, reprinted in 21 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 1391	7
<i>Cassius IV</i> , Massachusetts Gazzette, December 18, reprinted in 5 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 480.....	7
<i>Judge Sumner, Massachusetts Convention Debate</i> , January 22, 1788, reprinted in 6 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 1298	7
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director of the Congressional Budget Office to the Honorable Harry Reid, November 18, 2009	2

Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Melville M. Bigelow ed., 5 th ed. 1994)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	3, 4
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 53</i> (Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 56</i> (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 63</i> (Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist No. 66</i> (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
Valerius, Virginia Independent Chronicle, January 23, 1788, reprinted in 8 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY, 316	7
Wilson, James, Speech in the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 4, 1787) <i>reprinted in</i> Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., 2 FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (1981)	9
Wilson, James, The Legislative Department, Lectures on Law 1791, works 1:423-25, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> PHILLIP B. Kurland & RALPH LERNER, eds., 2 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (1981)	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art I, § 2, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	4

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 cl. 6.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	5
